### TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

### **RESOLUTION No. 2025-228**

A motion was made by Councilwoman McGrath; seconded by Councilman Roman that the following resolution be adopted:

### **AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PARAMUS FORD**

**WHEREAS**, a need exists for the acquisition of Police rated vehicle for the daily operations of the Township of Verona Police Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Verona may, without advertising for bids, purchase such materials through the Bergen County Coop, Bid#BC-BID-24-23 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 et seq., and

**WHEREAS**, Paramus Ford has proposed a 2025 Ford Police Interceptor in the amount of \$44,671,67.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, in the County of Essex, New Jersey, that Paramus Ford is hereby awarded a contract for a 2025 Ford Police Interceptor in an amount not to exceed \$44,671,67, charged to account number C-53-46-040-056 or any other account deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer and the availability of funds have been contingently certified by the Chief Financial Officer.

**ROLL CALL:** 

AYES: Holland, McGrath, Roman, McEvoy, Tamburro

NAYS:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA AT A REGULAR MEETING HELD ON OCTOBER 6, 2025.

JENNIFÉR KIERNAN, RMC, CMC

MUNICIPAL CLERK





PARAMUS FORD, INC.
d/b/a ALL AMERICAN FORD OF PARAMUS

<u>BID #: BC-BID-24-43</u> <u>CO-OP #: CK04</u> CONTRACT EXPIRES: 6/18/26

375 ROUTE 17 SOUTH
PARAMUS, NJ 07652
201-262-4900 EXT. 1006
KTAYOR@ALLAMERICANFORD.NET

PREPARED BY: KERRI TAYLOR DATE: 8/14/2025

TO: TOWNSHIP OF VERONA 600 BLOOMFIELD AVENUE VERONA, NJ 07044

## VIN: 1FM5K8AB8SGC59341 - VEHICLE IS IN PRODUCTION

DISGRIPTION	1	MSRE.	bj	cojin		PRICE
2025 FORD POLICE INTERCEPTOR UTILITY AWD EXTERIOR: AGATE BLACK METALLIC INTERIOR: EBONY CLOTH FRT/VINYL REAR - 119" WHEELBASE - 10SPD AUTO TRANSMISSION - GLOBAL LOCK/UNLOCK - 50 STATE EMISSIONS - REAR DR HNDL AND LOCKS INOPR - 1/4 SIZE PICTURE IN PICTURE - FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET - DESTINATION AND DELIVERY	\$	51,110.00	\$	5,310.33	\$	45,799.67
3.3L TI-VCT V6 ENGINE	s	(2,330,00)	\$	(139.80)	\$	(2,190.20)
HID PLUNG W/R HNDL INOPERABLE	\$	160.00	\$	9,60	\$	150.40
SPOT LAMP LED DR -WHELEN	\$	420.00	\$	25.20	S	394.80
KEYED ALIKE -KEY CODE B	\$	50.00	\$	3.00	\$	47.00
NOISE SUPPRESSION BOND STRAPS	\$	100.00	\$	6.00	S	94.00
DEFLECTOR PLATE	\$	340.00	\$	20.40	\$	319.60
REAR CONSOLE MOUNTING PLATE	\$	60.00	\$	3.60	\$	56.40
SUBTOTAL	\$	49,910.00	\$	5,238.33	\$	44,671.67
				TOTAL:	\$	44,671.67

TO LEGINAL TEMS TO CONSIDER COR VEHICLE IN THE SECOND OF T	<i>रक्षान्त्रस</i>	
DELIVERY TO ESSEX COUNTY	\$	350.00

# THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

# **TOWNSHIP OF VERONA**

MUNICIPAL BUILDING - 600 BLOOMFIELD AVENUE VERONA, N.J. 07044 (973) 239-3220



## **Purchase Order**

EIIS INUMEER MUSTI APREAR ON AUL INVOIGES. RAGKING HISTS, CORRESPONDENCE, ETC.

NO. 25-01426

SHIP I/O

**VENDOR** 

Verona Police Department 600 Bloomfield Avenue Verona, NJ 07044

PARAMUS FORD, INC d/b/a ALL AMERICAN FORD OF PAR 375 ROUTE 17 SOUTH PARAMUS, NJ 07652

Vendor #: PARAM005

NOTICE: TAX EXEMPT - TAX ID: 22-6002360

ORDER DATE: 08/20/25

**DELIVERY DATE:** 

STATE CONTRACT: CO-OP CK-04

CERT NUM: 1207777

CERT DATE: 01/06/25

REQUESTED BY: Kristine Gould REQUISITION #: R5-02811

IMPORTANT: READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND TERMS & CONDITIONS. ONLY SUCH INSTRUCTIONS AND TERMS & CONDITIONS SHALL CONSTITUTE THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN PARTIES.

CHECK NO.

DATE PAID

ITWEITER EFT	······································			
REQUANTITIVE	APPLIANTIAL TRANSPORTATION ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	CHARLES HAGCOUNTING OF CHARLES	BESUNITARIGE FOR	a se l'oral de la
1.00	VPD Ford PIU	C-53-46-040-056	44,671.6700	44,671.67
121016		ORD 2025-10W POLICE EQUIPMENT		
	Ford Police Interceptor Utility	OKD SOS3-TOM LOTICE ECOILMENT		
		·		***************************************
			TOTAL	44,671.67
	•			
	•			
			•	
		•		
			•	
		•		
•				
	•	,		
	,			
		•		
·				
	·			
	•			
		·		
		•	•	
	•	•		
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	······································	

L		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	······································			
	dom (predmir i dom čolo) i alektor povi Addivitiča i s				regioniste proprieta VATANI	UTY/OF AUXIDS TO
i sa solemnik gedeta ang certi	fy under penalties; of the law that the within bill is correct in all its	I certify that the go	oods and/or services liste	d above were	I hereby certify that funds	are available
particulars; that the achdes have	been furnished or services randered as stated thereing that no bonus	received in the qua	ntity and quality indicate	d, and comply	and encombered pursua	ant to law.
has been given its received by	rany; person or persons within the knowledge of this claimant in	A 1	with specifications.		Ť	
connection with the above clairs;	with the sandworks and pitroles between also and some said leads	Musan	. V	9/3/25		•
amount charged is a reasonable or	ng. I fugher ceffify that neither the person or entity listed above, nor	MADON	V VIEWMI	1141.42		
any parent sently, subsidiary, or a	Milista le engagno in providited activilles or opposts on the U.S. Dont.	DEPT. HEAD AL	ITHORIZED SIGNATURE	DATE	treasurer authorized signatu	ure date
of Treatury's firt of animies engage	ed in prohibited attitions in Access or Balacus pursuant to P.L. 1022 c.					
I pr in investm	eron attheller of the pursuant to 8.1. 2012, to 15."	FIXED ASS	ET	Ž.	dalla talinan dia coltaga i	GERTIFICATION
		BLDG.	NO	LX	The above claim is approve	
	VENDOR SIGN HERE	ROOM	INO.		for payment.	
SOKS D OFFICIAL	CANAL STATES	MODE	LNO.			
TA	X ID NO. OR SOCIAL SECURITY NO.	SERIAL	. NO		CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFIC	er date
L.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	10.111.111.111.111.111.111.111.111.111.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				



#### Agnieszka Brynczka <abrynczka@veronanj.org>

## **FORD-POLICE INTERCEPTOR info for resolution**

1 message

**Agnieszka Brynczka** <abrynczka@veronanj.org>
To: Jennifer Kiernan <jkiernan@veronanj.org>

Fri, Sep 12, 2025 at 4:07 PM

HI, we need a resolution for purchase of 2025 Ford Police Interceptor utility AWD Vin#1FM5K8AB8SGC59341 Bid#BC--Bid 24-23 contract expires 06/18/26

Budget Line C-53-46-040-056 Total \$44,671.67

Agnieszka Brynczka, QPA Finance Department 600 Bloomfield Avenue Verona, NJ 07044 973-857-4778

Visit us on the web at www.VeronaNJ.org Register for Smart-911 Alerts here

img09122025\_0006.pdf 475K